Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.

August Newsletter — 2022

12 — PD/New Teachers & Mentors

15 - Freshman orientation @ 5:00 pm in the multi room.
15 — In Service

16 — In Service

17 — First Day for Students

19 — FB Scrimmage ~ TBD

23 — Pictures for VB & Cheerleading

24 — Pictures for FB & Cross Country

25 — V-VB Triangular @ Potter-Dix — Bus-Ryan F.

25 — Cross Country @ Scottsbluff @ 1 pm - Van

26 - FB @ Hemingford @ 7 pm — Bus-Ryan F.- 4:45 pm
30-JV/V ~ VB @ Kimball @ 4 pm — Bus-Ryan F.

02 — FB vs. Kimball @ 6 pm — HOME

02 - Tailgate

02 — Cross Country @ Gering @ 11 am — Van

05 — No School ~ Labor Day

07 —JH VB vs. Bridgeport @ 3 pm — HOME

08 — VB Triangular @ 4 pm vs. Banner Co. & Hemingford - HOME
09 — FB @ Morrill @ 7 pm — Bus-Ryan F.

09 — Cross Country @ Kimball @ 1 pm — Van

10 — VB Tournament @ Garden Co. @ 10 am — Bus-Ryan F.
12 —JV VB/FB vs. Potter-Dix @ 4 pm — HOME

13 — JH VB Triangular @ 4 pm @ ??

13 — Cross Country @ Bridgeport @ 4 pm — Van

14 — JH VB/FB vs. Minatare @ 1 pm — HOME

16 —JV/V ~ VB/FB vs. Anselmo Merna @ 1 pm - HOME
17 — Round Robin V VB @ Bridgeport — Bus-Ryan F.

17 — Cross Country @ Alliance @ 9 am — Van

~ WELCOME BACK ~ WELCOME BACK ~ WELCOME BACK ~ WELCOME BACK ~ WELCOME BACK ~

e L4

BN T BN P o ECRSS s RGN o TSN, )
<8 Ab—~dp. A2, A~ Mo b

e e e o e e ek e e e e ok Sk e e e e e e e e e e ke ke e e K e e e e e e e e e e e e e ke e e e e e e ek e e e ek ok ok ek Sk ke e ke ek ok sk ke ke ok ke ke kR ek

*ALL ACTIVITY TIMES ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE*

Also visit the Leyton School website @ www.leytonwarriors.org

oo ek Nk 3k 3k ek e e e e e e e ke Fe He e e e ke e e Fe e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Sk e ke e e e e e o e e e e e ke e e e ke e ke e e ke ke ke e e e e ke kR kR k



THESE ARE ESTIMATED TIMES, PLEASE HAVE YOUR STUDENTS READY!
AN UPDATED SCHEDULE WILL BE PUBLISHED IN THE SEPTEMBER NEWSLETTER

BUS ROUTES FOR 2022-2023

PLEASE NOTIFY YOUR BUS DRIVER WELL IN
ADVANCE OF YOUR CHILD'S RIDING CHANGES. IF
YOU HAVE LAST MINUTE CHANGES, YOU MAY
CALL THE SCHOOL AT 308-884-2247 AFTER 6:30
A.M. AND WE WILL NOTIFY THE BUS DRIVER BY
RADIO. THE BUS WILL WAIT THREE MINUTES
AND THEN TRAVEL TO THE NEXT PICK-UP SPOT.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ON THE ROUTES
OR TIMES, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR BUS DRIVER.

TIMES, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR BUS DRIVER.

Mark Carley - 250-6838 - West Route ljennifer Dobrinski-N./E. Dalton - 308-262-5490

Pick-up Return Friday p.m. Pick-up Return F:,(:_y
Start Time 6:35 Gurley 3:30 1:55 Dobrinski 6:00 |Leave Dalton 3:20 1:40
Newitt 6:45 Truck wash 3:40 2:10 Wiggins 6:10 |Gurley 3:30 1:50
Krolikowski 7:05 Schmitt 3:50 2:20 Rieken 6:40 [Dalton 3:45 2:00
Schmitt 7:15 Krolikowski 4:05 2:25 Kepler 7:00 |West Dalton 3:50 2:05
Truck wash 7:25 Newitt 4:20 2:40 West Dalton | 7:18 [Kepler 4:10 2:20
School 7:35 Van Anne 4:30 2:50 High School 7:25 [Rieken 4:30 2:40

Benish 4:35 2:55 Gurley 7:35 [Wiggins 5:00 3:15
Dalton 4:35 3:05 Dalton 7:45 |Dobrinski 5:10 3:20

Dave Nyffeler South Leyton - 884-2483 Jacob Noel Sidney Pickup - 249-2914

Pick-up Return Friday p.m. Pick-up Return F;r,l_(rj:‘y
Start Time 6:20 Leave Gurley 3:35 1:55 Leave Sidney | 7:15 |P/U Gurley 3:30 1:50
Roelle 6:45 Roelle 3:55 2:10 Gurley 7:35 [P/U Dalton 3:40 2:00
Florke 6:50 Florke 3:57 2:15 Slaughter 7:40 [Slaughter 3:45 2:05
Miller 6:55 Miller 4:02 2:20 Dalton 7:45 |Schoolcraft 3:50 2:10
Frank 7:00 Frank 4:07 2:30 Sidney 4:10 2:30
Schoolcraft 7:25
School 7:35

THE SHUTTLE BUS WILL LEAVE DALTON AT 7:25 A.M.
PARENTS/GUARDIANS: TO GURLEY. THE SHUTTLE BUS TO DALTON WILL

LEAVE GURLEY AT 7:40 A.M.

THESE ARE APPOXIMATE TIMES. ROAD
CONDITIONS WILL AFFECT THE

Parents please contact Kathy at 308-884-2247 if your

child no longer needs transportation or if you know of
someone who needs transportation and is not on this
list. Thankyou.

STUDENT PICK UP AND DROP OFF - BUS LOADING AND UNLOADING

Students will be loaded and unloaded on the south side of the school at Dalton. Students will be ioaded and
unloaded in the south lot by the playground in Gurley. VEHICLES ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THAT LOT!

You may pick up and drop off your students on the east side in Gurley in a drive through fashion. If you need
to come in to the school during drop off and pick up times, we ask that you park on the east side of the lot.
Please read the Bus Regulations section in the handbooks that will be sent home with your students.

Remember, riding the bus is a privilege.



Proceedings of the
Leyton Public Schools
Cheyenne County School District #03
Board of Education Meeting
May 9, 2022 —7:00 p.m.
High School Multi-Purpose Room in Dalton, NE

CALLTO ORDER:

President Ryan Borges called the regular school board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. The public was
informed of the Open Meetings Act posted on the wall of the multi-purpose room. Publicized notice of the
meeting was posted in the Sidney Sun-Telegraph, Leyton High School, Leyton Elementary/IH, at various
businesses in the community, and on the www.leytonwarriors.org website on or before Wednesday, May 4,

2022.

Members present: Ryan Borges, Lisa Carter, Suzy Ernest, Rol Rushman, Sam Schumacher, and Dave
Wiedeman. Members absent: None. Also present were Superintendent Chris Geary and six visitors.

Communications were read. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Moved by Wiedeman, seconded by Ernest to approve the agenda as presented. Roll call vote: Yes:
Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, and Rushman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

REPORTS:

Mr. Borges presented the Technology Report from their April 28™ meeting. Items of discussion
included the 1:1 device account; incoming freshmen, the Buy Pack Program, REAP, replacements for mimeo
boards, and a search filtering software. Technology purchases were recommended and are an action item on
the agenda.

Mr. Wiedeman presented the Curriculum Report from their April 28" meeting. The committee is
recommending a K-12 Math program on the agenda tonight. They also reviewed the District’s Reading Street
Program and found it to be out of date. They are suggesting to replace the Reading Program in 2023 and the
Social Studies Program in 2024. These programs can be purchased with ESSER money.

For the Building/Grounds Report, Mr. Rushman had concerns with the misplacement of a clean out
pipe. Discussion followed on how the issue was being corrected.

Ms. Primm discussed the tentative plans for elementary staffing and the combining of classes for the
2022-2023 schoal year.

Mrs. Morgan'’s Elementary/JH Principal’s report was available to the Board.

Mr. Plummer’s Secondary Principal’s report was available to the Board.

Mr. Geary presented the Superintendent’s Report. He also provided information on our General Fund
balances by month for the past eight years.

REGULAR AGENDA:
Moved by Ernest, seconded by Rushman to recognize all of our Kitchen help {T’Neal Lind, Shirley

Melton, Barb Reimers, Penny Wilcox, Laura Rowan, Mark Lind, Jan Feinstein, Brenda Ahlm, Mark Carley, Suzy
Ernest, and all of the teachers and paras that help each day); to the entire staff, student body, and volunteers
for your help at the track meets; to Ryan Fortune and Jacob Noel for making our facilities look fantastic in
preparation for District Track; to Barb Reimers for being selected for the Monsanto America Grows Grant and
designating the $5,000.00 to the Leyton Lunch Program; to the April Good Citizens {Kindergarten-Emilee
Parrett, 1°-Wyatt Martin, 2"-Kasen Miller, 3-Carter Jensen, 4"-Zayden Slaughter, 5"-Hadlee Guggenmos, 6"-
Elizabeth Higgins, 7™"-Marlee Wiggins, and 8*-Carlyn Thomas); to the junior high track athletes for a successful
season; to Mrs. Jourdan Schumacher for hosting the 4™ grade Wax Museum; to Mrs. Megan Rathman for
entering Acadience data; to Mr. Shawn Oakes for fabulous spring concerts; to Mrs. Jill Bartling and Mrs. Amy
Neumann for hosting the International Culture Fair; to PAC and Booster Club for providing breakfast during
Teacher Appreciation Week; to the 2022 Spring Season NSAA Academic All-State recipients {(Jonathan Borges,



Justin Ernest, Cortney Holt, Ethan Eckhardt, Trenton Rushman, Jason Jensen, Zaili Benish, and Shawnee
Gamble); to Axi Benish for setting a new school record in the mile; to Justin Ernest for setting a new record in
the 800 meter dash; to Mrs. Christy Schumacher, Ms. Monica Wasielewski, and the Junior Class for setting up a
wonderful prom; to Mrs. Ivie, Mrs. Haupt, and their husbands for being chaperones at Prom; to the Boys’ Track
Team for being MAC Conference Track Champions; to the Girls’ Track Team for being the MAC Conference
Track Runiner-Ups; to the Boys’ Golf Team for being MAC Conference Golf Champions; to Zander Schooicraft
for being the eSports’ StarCraft |l State Runner-Up; and to Holden Syverson for placing 3'in the eSports’
StarCraft Il State Championship. Roll call vote: Yes: Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, and
Schumacher. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Borges to approve the minutes of the regular Board Meeting on
April 11, 2022. Roll call vote: Yes: Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, and Wiedeman. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Carter to approve bills and financial reports from all funds as
presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, and Borges. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Carter, seconded by Schumacher to approve a resignation, with regret, from Liz Twarling, HS
Secretary, and to thank her for her years of service. Roll call vote: Yes: Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher,
Wiedeman, Borges, and Carter. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

The Board reviewed Policies #4022-#4040. No action was necessary. The Board asked for clarification
on Policy #4025 and asked Mr. Geary to review with the attorney.

Motion by Borges, seconded by Wiedeman to approve the transfers from the General Fund to the
Lunch Fund in the amount of $10,000.00 and to the Activities Fund in the amount of $65,000.00. Yes:
Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, and Ernest. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to approve contracts for certified staff as presented. Roll
call vote: Yes: Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, and Rushman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

No action was taken on the Panhandle New Beginnings Inter-local Agreement.

Motion by Wiedeman, seconded by Carter to adopt the Reveal Math curriculum for grades K-12 and
approve the purchase of the curriculum as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest,
Rushman, and Schumacher. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

No action was taken on the hiring of certified staff.

Motion by Rushman, seconded by Ernest to approve the purchases of Freshmen 1:1 devices and staff
computers for 2022-2023 according to the bid as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Borges, Carter, Ernest,
Rushman, Schumacher, and Wiedeman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:
1. Next Regular Meeting: June 13, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT:

Moved by Carter, seconded by Schumacher to adjourn the meeting at 8:07 p.m. Roll call vote: Yes:
Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, and Borges. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.
Approved by, Respectfully submitted

M Janella Kruse,

Leyton Board of Education Recording Secretary



Leyton Public Schools - Payable Journal - May 2022

Award Emblem Awards S 730.01 [Homestead Market Supplies S 17.02
Black Hills Energy Utilities S 2,308.52 |Jensen Publishing Subscription S 36.00
Bomgaars Supplies S 608.19 |Jones School Supply Awards S 145.24
Leo Bowen Mileage S 1,762.02 |JW Pepper Supplies S 210.17
Candlewood Suites Travel Expense S 384.00 |Marick's Waste Disposal Trash S 137.00
Capital Business Copiers S 1,472.67 |Matheson Tri-Gas Supplies S 113.00
Cardmember Services  |Miscellaneous S 5,925.33 [Dana Morgan Supplies S 138.95
Cheyenne Co. Sheriff's Office  |SRO Services S 750.00 [NE Council of School Admins |NCE Conference S 450.00
Cognia Membership S 3,600.00 [NE Council on Economics Supplies S 10.00
DAS State Accounting Network Service S 259.49 |NIBC Equipment Rental S 100.00
Deli Marketing Supplies S 119.99 |Allie Primm Mileage S 35.10
ESU #10 Conference S 60.00 |Regional Care Service S 20.00
ESU #13 Services S 13,461.88 |Scotties Potties Service S 400.00
First National Capital Budget Service $ 15,000.00 |Sidney Sun Telegraph Legal Notices S 152.78
Frenchmen Valley Coop |Fuel S 3,816.70 [Simmons Olsen Law Firm Legal Services S 1,840.00
Garden Co. Preschool  [Tuition S 200.00 |Village of Dalton Utilities S 674.12
Chris Geary Telephone/Mileage | $ 425.85 |Village of Gurley Utilities S 689.13
GreatAmerican Financial |Copiers S 339.00 |Weyerts Electric Repairs & Maint. S 275.00
Gurley Diesel Services S 114.27 |Wheat Belt Utilities S 3,875.03
Amy Henke Mileage S 14.04 |WPCI Service S 70.00
Column Total| $§ 51,351.96 Column Total| $ 9,388.54

Monthly Total| $ 60,740.50




Proceedings of the
Leyton Public Schools
Cheyenne County School District #03
Board of Education Meeting
June 13, 2022 - 7:00 p.m.
High School Multi-Purpose Room in Dalton, NE

CALL TO ORDER:

President Ryan Borges called the regular school board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. The public was
informed of the Open Meetings Act posted on the wall of the multi-purpose room. Publicized notice of the
meeting was posted in the Sidney Sun-Telegraph, Leyton High School, Leyton Elementary/IH, at various
businesses in the community, and on the www.leytonwarriors.org website on or before Wednesday, June 8,

2022.

Members present: Ryan Borges, Lisa Carter, Suzy Ernest, Rol Rushman, Sam Schumacher, and Dave
Wiedeman. Members absent: None. Also present were eight visitors.

Communications were read from Claire Eckhardt. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Wiedeman to approve the agenda as presented. Roll call vote: Yes:
Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, and Carter. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

REPORTS:

Ms. Carter presented the Budget Report from their May 26" meeting. They reviewed the budget
timeline and the proposed Classified Salary Schedule. The salary schedule is an action item on the agenda, but
is open for discussion.

Mr. Rushman presented the Building/Grounds Report from their May 26'™ meeting. Items of concern
included a foundation crack in the north gym wall and security in the entrance to the Elementary/JH building.
The committee also reviewed balances in the building and depreciation funds.

The Superintendent’s Report was presented to the Board.

REGULAR AGENDA:

Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to recognize the Boys’ Track team as District 9 Champions;
the Girls’ Track team as District 9 Runner-Ups; to the Class of 2022 on their May 14" Graduation; to Cortney
Holt and Ethan Eckhardt (Co-Valedictorians); to Jonathan Borges (Salutatorian); to the State Track Participants:
Axi Benish (3200 Meter Run, 1600 Meter Run, 4x400 Meter Relay), Zaili Benish (100 Meter Hurdles, 300 Meter
Hurdles, 4x100 Meter Relay, 4x400 Meter Relay), Trinity Beutler {(4x100 Meter Relay, 4x400 Meter Relay),
Shawnee Gamble (400 Meter Dash, 200 Meter Dash, 4x100 Meter Relay, 4x400 Meter Relay), Claire Watchorn
(4x100 Meter Relay), Ella Haley (Relay alternate), Ashton VanAnne {Relay alternate), Logan Bartling (Discus),
Jonathan Borges (Shot Put), KI Bush (4x100 Meter Relay, 4x400 Meter Relay), Chance Carter {(4x800 Meter
Relay, 4x400 Meter Relay), Justin Ernest (800 Meter Run, 4x800 Meter Relay, 4x100 Meter Relay, 4x400 Meter
Relay), Dawson Juelfs {Pole Vault), Mason Reimers (Long lump, 4x100 Meter Relay), Cort Rummel (Pole Vault,
4x800 Meter Relay, 4x400 Meter Relay), Matthew Shepard (4x100 Meter Relay), Gabe Tretter (3200 Meter
Run, 1600 Meter Run, 4x800 Meter Relay), and Isaiah Suarez (Relay Alternate); to the State Track Medalists:
Axi Benish {6th in the 3200 Meter Run and 7th in the 1600 Meter Run) and Shawnee Gamble (5th in the 400
Meter Dash); to Axi Benish for setting a new school record in the 3200 Meter Run {12:42:71); to Jason Jensen
for placing 10th at District Golf and qualifying for State Golf; Alec Watchorn, 8th grader, for participating in the
State JH Track Meet (200 Hurdles) on May 14™; to Macey Roelle, 8th grader, for receiving the Warrior Way
Character Award; to Dillon Schmidt, 5th grader, for receiving the Perfect Attendance Award; to Jill Bartling for
28 years of service; to Chris Morgan for coaching in the Panhandle Prep All-Star Boys’ Basketbhall game on May
27", and to the West Nebraska All-Star Participants on June 11th: Scout Gamble (Football) and Cortney Holt
{Volleyball). Roll call vote: Yes: Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, and Ernest. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.



Moved by Rushman, seconded by Carter to approve the minutes of the regular Board Meeting on May
9, 2022. Roll call vote: Yes: Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, and Rushman. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Rushman, seconded by Schumacher to approve bills and financial reports from all funds as
presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, and Schumacher. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

The Board reviewed Policies #4041-#4061. No action was necessary.

Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to approve policy #4025 {Superintendent) as presented.
Roll call vote: Yes: Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, and Wiedeman. No: None. Motion carried
6-0.

Motion by Ernest, seconded by Borges to approve the Panhandle New Beginnings Day Treatment
School Interlocal Agreement as presented. Yes: Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, and
Borges. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Borges, seconded by Rushman to hire and approve an Interim Contract for Kevin Thomas,
High School Principal, as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges,
and Carter. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Ernest, seconded by Borges to hire and approve the contracts for Lindsey Kessler
(Elementary Teacher) and Theresa Barnhart {JH Teacher) as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Rushman,
Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, and Ernest. No: Schumacher. Motion carried 5-1.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to appoint Superintendent Matt McLaughlin, Principal
Kevin Thomas, and Activities Director Cody Gamble as signors on the District’s financial accounts and issue
credit cards on the school account to three employees. Roll call vote: Yes: Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges,
Carter, Ernest, and Rushman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Rushman, seconded by Ernest to approve the Classified Staff Salary Schedule as presented,
including a “hold harmless” clause to ensure that any staff member who would be negatively affected by the
proposed schedule would maintain their current hourly rate. Roll call vote: Yes: Wiedeman, Borges, Carter,
Ernest, Rushman, and Schumacher. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

No action was necessary on the approval of technology purchases.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:
1. Next Regular Meeting: July 11, 2022 at 7:00 a.m.

ADJOURNMENT:
Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Wiedeman to adjourn the meeting at 7:37 p.m. Roll call vote:
Yes: Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, and Wiedeman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Approved by, Respectfully submitted,
f 7
) ! LK 2
Lisa Carter, Secretary Janella Kruse,

Leyton Board of Education Recording Secretary



Leyton Public Schools - Payable Journal - June 2022

Awards Unlimited Awards S 31.99 |T'Neal Lind Mileage S 203.58
Theresa Barnhart Training + Mileage | $ 216.26 |Mid American Research Supplies S 2,170.68
Best Plumbing, Heating |Repairs & Maint. S 230.00 |Marick's Waste Disposal Utilities S 137.00
Black Hills Energy Utilities S 1,034.55 [Matheson Tri-Gas Supplies S 46.58
Bomgaars Supplies ) 697.93 |McGraw-Hill Education Math Curriculum S 10,798.15
Leo Bowen Mileage S 666.90 [Nebraskaland Tire Repairs & Maint. S 628.21
Capital Business Copiers S 1,505.66 |NIBC Equipment Rental S 100.00
Cardmember Miscellaneous S 7,135.45 [One Source Service S 15.00
Cheyenne Co. Sheriff's Office |SRO Services S 750.00 |Outlaws Café Other S 20.00
Cheyenne County Clerk |Election Costs S 100.00 [Panhandle Geotechnical Service S 1,500.00
Cognia, Inc. Travel Expenses S 1,144.42 [The Paper Corporation Supplies $ 3,955.50
Cranmore Pest Control [Service S 120.00 |Allie Primm Tuition Credit S 700.00
Dalton Telephone Telephone ) 507.43 |Regional Care Service S 20.00
DAS State Accounting  [Network Service S 259.49 |Rochester 100 Supplies $ 217.50
Day & Night Plumbing  |Repairs & Maint. S 5,109.12 |School Health Supplies S 843.74
Dell Marketing Repairs & Maint. S 157.00 [School Specialty Supplies S 23.60
Demco Supplies S 355.88 |Scotties Potties Service S 400.00
Egan Supply Supplies S 82.66 [SRMC - Clinic DOT Screens S 60.00
ESU #13 Services S 17,104.01 |SRMC - Hospital OT Services S 1,606.02
Finney's Supplies S 234.98 |Sidney Sun-Telegraph Lega!l Notices S 162.00
Follett School Solutions |Online Service S 756.72 |Simmons Olsen Law Firm Legal Services S 160.00
Frenchmen Valley Fuel S 4,197.87 [SOAR PT Services S 872.49
FROG Publications Supplies S 1,372.80 |S&S Worldwide Supplies S 106.70
Chris Geary Telephone/Mileage | $ 336.93 |Star-Herald Newspapers S 7.50
Great America Financial |Copiers S 339.00 [Supreme School Supply Supplies S 36.75
Gurley Diesel Repairs & Maint. S 1,910.10 |Teacher Direct Supplies S 249.26
Harris School Solutions |Software Programs | $ 13,841.03 [Textbook Warehouse Textbooks S 452.90
Amy Henke Mileage S 14.04 |Universal Medical Supplies S 746.08
Lindsey Kessler Training S 125.00 |Village of Dalton Utilities $ 711.00
Kid's Korner PreK Tuition S 200.00 |Village of Gurley Utilities S 689.13
KSB School Law Annual Policy Updatg $  1,000.00 |Weyerts Electric Repairs & Maint. S 940.74
Leyton Activities Fund  |Transfers S 65,008.00 |Wheat Belt Utilities S 3,580.70
Leyton Lunch Fund Transfers S 10,000.00 |W.V.C. Ed Supplies S 78.45
Chris Lind Mileage S 56.16 |Zaner Bloser Ed Supplies S 67.04
Column Total| $ 136,601.38 Column Total| § 32,306.30

Monthly Total| $ 168,907.68




Proceedings of the
Leyton Public Schools
Cheyenne County School District #03
Board of Education Meeting
July 11, 2022 — 7:00 a.m.
High School Multi-Purpose Room in Dalton, NE

CALL TO ORDER:

President Ryan Borges called the regular school board meeting to order at 7:00 a.m. The public was
informed of the Open Meetings Act posted on the wall of the multi-purpose room. Publicized notice of the
meeting was posted in the Sidney Sun-Telegraph, Leyton High School, Leyton Elementary/JH, at various
businesses in the community, and on the www.leytonwarriors.org website on or before Wednesday, July 6,
2022. The notice was also published in the Scottsbluff Star-Herald on Friday, July 8, 2022.

Members present: Ryan Borges, Lisa Carter, Suzy Ernest, Rol Rushman, Sam Schumacher, and Dave
Wiedeman. Members absent: None. Also present were Superintendent Matt McLaughlin and five visitors.

There were no communications. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Wiedeman to approve the agenda as presented. Roll call vote: Yes:
Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, and Borges. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

HEARINGS:

Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Rushman to open the public hearing for Policy #5018 Parent
Involvement at 7:02 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes: Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, and Carter.
No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to close the public hearing for Policy #5018 Parent
Involvement at 7:03 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes: Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, and Ernest.
No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Carter to open the public hearing for Policy #5045 Student Fees at 7:03
a.m. Roll call votes: Yes: Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, and Rushman. No: None. Motion
carried 6-0.

Moved by Wiedeman, seconded by Schumacher to close the public hearing for Policy #5045 Student
Fees at 7:04 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes: Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, and Schumacher. No:
None. Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to open the public hearing for Safe Return to School
Continuity Plan at 7:05 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes: Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, and
Wiedeman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Rushman, seconded by Ernest to close the public hearing for Safe Return to School
Continuity Plan at 7:06 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes: Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, and
Borges. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Rushman to open the public hearing for ARP ESSER Il Grant Funding at
7:07 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes: Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, and Carter. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to close the public hearing for ARP ESSER HI Grant Funding
at 7:08 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes: Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, and Ernest. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

REPORTS:
Mr. McLaughlin presented the Superintendent’s Report. He also provided an update on extra duty and

coaching assignments.



REGULAR AGENDA:

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Borges to recognize Austin Beutler and Colt Van Anne as members of
the Sidney 12U baseball team who won their State Championship over the weekend. Roll call vote: Yes:
Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, and Rushman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Wiedeman to approve the minutes of the regular Board Meeting on
June 13, 2022. Roll call vote: Yes: Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, and Schumacher. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Borges, seconded by Rushman to approve bills and financial reports from all funds as
presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, and Wiedeman. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

Moved by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to approve the annual policy reviews (#2007-
Reimbursement and Miscellaneous Expenditures, #5001-Attendance and Excessive Absenteeism, #5045-
Student Fees, #5052-Wellness Policy, #5054-Bullying, #5057-Title | Parental Involvement Policy, and #6020
Multicultural Education) as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman
and Borges. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Ernest, seconded by Rushman to approve the required changes to policies #2008-Meetings,
#2010-Preparation for Board Meetings, #3003.1-Bidding for Construction, Remodeling, Repair, or Related
Projects Financed with Federal Funds, #3004.1-Fiscal Management for Purchasing and Procurement Using
Federal Funds, #3012-School Meal Program and Meal Charges, #3057-Title IX Policy, #5012-Testing and
Assessment Program as presented. Yes: Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, and Carter. No:
None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Borges to approve the recommended change of Option 1 on
Policy #4056-Resignation of Certificated Staff as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Rushman, Schumacher,
Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, and Ernest. No: None. Motion carried 6-0,

Motion by Ernest, seconded by Wiedeman to adopt the changes on Policy #6021-District Criteria for
Selecting Evaluators to be Used for Special Education Evaluation and Verification and Independent Education
Evaluations as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, and Rushman.
No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

No action was taken on Policy #4064-Transporting Students in Employee Vehicles and Policy #6037-
Selection and Review of Library Materials.

No action was taken on the Cheyenne County Sheriff School Resource Office and corresponding Policy
#3055.

Motion by Ernest, seconded by Rushman to approve the 2022-2023 Student, Staff and Activity
Handbooks as presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, and Schumacher.
No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to approve the Rauner and Associates Audit Proposal as
presented. Roll call vote: Yes: Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, and Wiedeman. No: None.
Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Ernest, seconded by Borges to approve the transfer from the General Fund into the Lunch
Fund in the amount of $25,000.00. Roll call vote: Yes: Carter, Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, and
Borges. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Rushman, seconded by Ernest to approve the hiring of Ms. Nicole Finkner as Ag teacher and
FFA sponsor. Roll call vote: Yes: Ernest, Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, and Carter. No: None.
Moation carried 6-0.

Motion by Borges, seconded by Carter to approve the quote for Tier 2 from SpargData to move toward
paperless meetings. Roll call vote: Yes: Rushman, Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, and Ernest. No:
None. Motion carried 6-0.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Ernest to approve overnight, out of state trips for the volleyball
and basketball teams to participate in team camps. Roll call vote: Yes: Schumacher, Wiedeman, Borges,
Carter, Ernest, and Rushman. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.



INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:

1. NRCSA School Board Retreat:

2 American Civics Committee:

3. Next Regular Meeting:

4 Budget Workshop:
ADJOURNMENT:

July 26, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.
August 8, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

August 8, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.
August 11, 2022 at 3:30 p.m.

Moved by Ernest, seconded by Schumacher to adjourn the meeting at 8:07 a.m. Roll call vote: Yes:
Wiedeman, Borges, Carter, Ernest, Rushman, and Schumacher. No: None. Motion carried 6-0.

Approved by,

P

Lisa Carter, Secretary
Leyton Board of Education

Respectfully submitted,

el XK~ ona

Janella Kruse,

Recording Secretary

Leyton Public Schools - Payable Journal - July 2022

Amplified IT Gmail Domain S 225.00 |McGraw-Hill Education Math Curriculum S 6,799.42
BE Publishing Online Curriculum $  3,590.00 |Napa Auto Parts Maintenance S 43.99
Nathan Beutler Repairs & Maint. S 612.62 |Nebraska Council of School Admin Conferences S 675.00
Black Hills Energy Utilities S 494.50 |NIBC Equipment Rental S 100.00
Blick Art Materials Supplies S 246.36 |One Source Service S 50.00
Bluum USA, Inc Supplies S 96.16 |Outlaws Café Other S 20.00
Bomgaars Supplies S 392.85 |Panhandle Geotechnical Workshop S 50.00
BSN Sports Supplies S 62.50 |Perkins County Schools DL Spanish Expenses S 594235
Capital Business Copiers S 1,004.84 |Points West Comm Bank Fees S 25.00
Cardmember Services  |Miscellaneous $ 5,152.59 |RDT Excavating Repairs & Maint. ) 564.00
Carson-Dellosa Supplies S 94.36 |Really Good Stuff Supplies S 517.95
Computers, Etc. Tech Supplies S 511.20 |Regional Care Service S 20.00
Dalton Telephone Telephone S 285.49 [Safelite Fulfillment Repairs & Maint. S 2,103.88
DAS State Accounting  |Network Service S 259.49 |School Specialty Supplies S 436.77
Deaver Tire Company Repairs & Maint. S 796.00 [Scottsbluff Screenprinting Supplies S 67.50
Lindie DeBlois Tuition Credit S 1,400.00 [Sidney Sun-Telegraph Legal Notices S 156.47
Dick's Flooring Supplies S 508.00 [SOAR PT Services S 437.85
Jennifer Dobrinski Mileage S 120.51 |Kathy Surber Mileage S 14.04
EAIl Education Supplies S 128.43 |Teacher Created Resources Supplies S 186.95
Angie Katberg Online Curriculum S 120.00 |Teaching Strategies Supplies S 73.80
ESU #13 Services S 12,857.89 |Teacher Innovations Subscriptions S 391.50
ESU Coordinating Online Curriculum S 139.50 |Textbook Warehouse Workbook S 92.55
FES/SOCS Web Hosting $ 1,900.00 |Jamie Thompson Workshops S 250.00
Finney's Maintenance S 98.76 |US Post Office Fees S 275.00
Frenchmen Valley Fuel S 2,017.82 |Village of Dalton Utilities S 716.11
Great America Financial |Copiers S 339.00 |Village of Gurley Utilities S 689.13
Gurley Diesel Repairs & Maint. S 179.06 |Ward's Science Supplies S 685.29
Innovative Office Supplies $ 1,302.19 |Wheat Belt Utilities S  4,187.15
Leyton Activity Fund Camp Refund S 450.00 (William Macgill Supplies S 182.30
Marick's Utilities S 137.00 [WNCC Textbooks S 199.95
Matheson Shop Supplies S 45.85
Column Total| $ 35,567.97 Column Total| $ 25,953.95
Monthly Total| S 61,521.92




School Closings and Late Starts
Due to
Weather/Road Conditions

In the event road or weather conditions make it necessary for the
Leyton Public Schools to have a late start or cancel school for the day,
the information will be broadcast on Sidney’s KSID radio station and on
Scottsbluff’s KNEB radio station. These two stations have proven to be
reliable and cooperative in relaying school closing information to the
public.

KSID Radio (Sidney) is found at 98.7 FM and 1340 AM. KSID also
posts school closing information on its website at ksidradio.com.

KNEB Radio (Scottsbluff) is found at 94.1 FM and 960 AM.

These stations will be called as soon as a decision is made
regarding a late start/school cancellation. The information will
generally be available by 6:30 am.

Occasionally a late start is changed to a cancellation when the
weather and/or roads do not show the anticipated improvement.
When a late start is announced, it is wise to stay tuned to KSID (or
continue to check its website) or KNEB in the event the decision is
made to close school entirely.

As always, families living in the rural areas of the Leyton district
know the condition of the roads in their immediate area better than
anyone. IF YOU DO NOT BELIEVE YOUR CHILDREN CAN GET SAFELY TO
SCHOOL DUE TO WEATHER OR ROAD CONDITIONS, PLEASE KEEP THEM
AT HOME AND NOTIFY THE SCHOOL THAT YOU ARE DOING SO.



Superintendent Letter
July 2022

| wanted to take this opportunity to introduce myself and my family to the Leyton Public School
District. First and foremost a picture of my family, so you'll have a face to go with a name.

From Left to Right we have Henry (12), Miles (13 months), Lila (14), Laura and Matt
McLaughlin. This is a picture of us this summer on a family vacation to celebrate my sister
Mary’s and her husband Ken’s wedding renewal in Mexico. So far it has been a great summer
filled with new and interesting changes for us. Lila and Henry will be enrolled at Leyton this fall
in 6th and 10th grade.

My first few days on the job have been absolutely fantastic. I've been able to meet with several
staff members including teaching staff, our bus drivers, our maintenance staff, and Chris Lind in
the Kitchen. Everyone on our staff has been extremely helpful to me as | transition into this new
role for Leyton Public Schools. I've also been into several local businesses to check out the
food options (you have no idea how blessed you are to have such great food).



There have been a few staff changes that | wanted to make sure our community is aware of and
| hope to feature these staff members on Facebook at some point this month. Our first addition
to Leyton Elementary and Junior High School is Theresa Barnhart. Ms. Barnhardt is joining our
team as a Science teacher at the Junior High. Mrs. Kessler will be working with our fifth grade
class as well as our fourth grade class along with Mrs. Schumacher. The final teaching staff
addition will be Ms. Finkner who will be taking over AG instruction along with the role of FFA
advisor. We have also hired Kevin Thomas as the High School Principal. Mr. Thomas spent
several years in administration both as a principal and former superintendent for Potter-Dix
Public Schools. These staff members bring a variety of experiences to the table that our
interview team believed will push our district forward. | realize that in a district our size, change
is something that can scary at first, so | wanted to get those names out to you as soon as
possible so you'll have an opportunity to see their names, and hopefully sometime this month
we can feature them on our website and on social media with more biographical information.

School Lunch Change: This year student lunches will return to be paid. | realize that this is
something that may impact some of our families. | would encourage all families to plan ahead
on this change especially since it has been two years since we have done a paid lunch service.
Our prices will not change this year, we will hold the same rates as we had been using three
years ago. Please apply for free and reduced lunches as well, those applications will be
available in the offices soon.

The prices will be as follows:

Breakfast K-8: $1.50
Breakfast 9-12: $1.60
Lunch K-5: $2.60
Lunch 6-8: $2.75
Lunch 9-12: $2.85

ESSER Plan: We are continuing our search to fill the items listed on our ESSER Il grant which
were Student transportation purchases, and high curriculum. The staff will be looking at the
reading curriculum throughout the school year for a potential change in K-12 curriculum. We
are also actively looking for a van or SUV to safely transport students. | will continue to keep
you informed on these items that the community had listed as focus areas.

Employment: We recently put an ad online for our kitchen position. We have restructured our
pay scale and feel there is a great opportunity for someone interested in a career at Leyton
Schools. Please head to our website for more information. If you know someone in our
community who wants to make a difference in our school district, please encourage them to

apply.

On a personal note, | am excited to be here in Dalton and Gurley. From my time as principal for
Bayard public schools, | was able to see Leyton students perform in a variety of activities and |



always knew that if Leyton Schools were at the event they were there to compete to the best of
their abilities and they were always top notch students. This school year is going to be filled
with opportunities to build on the tradition of greatness you are accustomed to seeing from
Leyton Public Schools. Every person | have come across has told me stories about their
experiences with Leyton and it feels like a perfect fit for my family. | hope this letter finds you
well, and excited and proud to be part of the Leyton Warriors.

Leyto //

N

Reminder for the high school students who have a
school issued laptop, your first $50 payment for
the 2022/2023 school year is due by September 1lst.
Freshman participating in the school device
program need to pay their $50 to receive their
laptop on the first day of school.

Please contact Mrs. Haley with any questions,
alison.haley@leytonwarriors.org.



AHERA Notice

The Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) of
1987 requires all public and private schools to inventory and
inspect all buildings in each system for asbestos-containing
material (ACM). This initial inspection was conducted in 1988
and each subsequent three years.

School districts are required to develop and follow a
management plan for asbestos in each building. Please be advised
that these management plans are on file in the school’s
administrative office and are open for public inspection during
office hours. Complete copies of the district’s management plans
are available for the cost of reproduction.

Each six months the school is required to have the ACM
surveyed to determine if the asbestos material had deteriorated or
been damaged in any way.

A listing of all the district’s asbestos-containing material is
located in the management plan and any action to remove or repair
the asbestos is also listed in the management plan which is open to
public inspection.

Jacob Noel is the school’s asbestos manager and can be

reached at 308-377-2301.
Signed: [
Mr. Matt McEadghlin, Superintendent

August 2022 Newsletter



Leyton Warrior Football

Head Coach PO Box 297 Dalton, NE 69131 Assistant Coaches
Glen Lipska Cody Gamble
Sam Schumacher

Attention Leyton Warrior Football Players:

I hope your summer has gone well if you have shown interest in participating in the 2022
football season. You and your parents need to attend the mandatory parent meeting on August 1,
2022, at 6:00 pm in the multi-room/gym, at the High School in Dalton. At this meeting, your
parents will complete the necessary paperwork (parent consent form and NSAA eligibility) for
you to participate and turn in physical forms. Also, we will discuss the coaches’ philosophy, the
team handbook, essential dates, and activities during the season. Sidney Regional is offering
free sports physical by appointment only. Times and days are posted on the school website. You
need to make sure that you get a physical (using Leyton’s physical form) before the first
mandatory practice. If any of these forms are not complete and turned in before the first
mandatory practice you will not be able to participate until they are turned in. If you have
questions please give me a call, any of the assistant coaches, or AD.

The other coaches and I are looking forward to an exciting fall season. It’s not going to be
casy but we shall focus on the short-term goals to accomplish our long-term goals. We need to
stay focused, be committed, and work hard. Never give up, always listen, hustle, and keep a
positive attitude, you will receive the rewards in the end. Warrior Strong!!! Eight men, one

heartbeat! The Warrior’s Core Values: Family, Discipline, Grit, Integrity, Commitment

Enjoy the rest of your summer!

Sincerely,

Coach Lipska
School # 308-377-2301 (email:glen.lipska@|eytonwarriors.org)

e Conditioning Week: Aug 2-5th (7:00-8:00 am)
0 Aug 1- Impact Testing 8:00 am in the computer Lab (Freshman, Juniors, and any
other new students) / Parent/Athlete Meeting 6:00 pm in the Multi-purpose room in
Dalton.
0 Aug 2rd- 5th 2022 Conditioning (7:00-8:00 am)
0 Aug 5th- after conditioning equipment checkout.
o Aug 8th, 2022 Start of Mandatory Fall Practice: Walk Through/Full Practice
(Walkthrough are Mandatory Practices)
o Monday. August 8th (Just Helmets)
= 6:45-7:45 am Walkthrough (Just helmets)- installment of offense, defense,
and special teams. Be there early at 6:30 am.
= Regular Practice: 4:00-6:00 pm




President: Alison Haley 2494198

Vice Pres:

TIEASUMEI: = e o o e o o v o v e e =

Secretary: | WE NEED YOUR HELP! ARE YOU INTERESTED IN

Chair # ' BEING A BOOSTER CLUB OFFICER? CONTACT |

e — ! ALISON. WE ALSO NEED CHAIRPERSONS FOR |
| 1

OUR ACTIVITIESI

LHS BOOSTER CLUB

The success of the Booster Club depends upon the active participation of our community through
volunteerism and financial support.

| PLEDGE MY SUPPORT TO THE STUDENTS OF LEYTON HIGH SCHOOL WITH THE
FOLLOWING DONATION:
PLEASE CHECK ONE:
$20.00 CARDINAL membership

$30.00 GOLD membership *
*Gold membership includes the use of 1-2 stadium seats for the ENTIRE school year.
**Seats may be returned to the high school office. Replacement cost for lost/damaged chairs will be $35 each.
Please do not store these in the high school, keep them in your personal possession.

Print Name (single, family or business)

Address:
Contact number: Home: Cell:
Email:

The Chairperson(s) for the activities are:

Volleyball:Alison Haley One Acts:

Football: Cheer/Dance:

Cross Country: Holly Benish Speech:

Girls Basketball: Holly Benish FFA:

Boys Basketball: Stephanie Bayne Wrestling: Heidi Rushman
Golf: Track:

Choir: Band: Janella Kruse
National Honor Society: STUCO: Ashley Hopkins
Scholastic Contest: Booster Club eSports: Alison Haley

Join the Leyton Booster Club today by choosing what level of support works best for you. Extra hands
are always needed to make sandwiches, locker tags, goodie bags, and snacks for the various
activities. Please reach out to the chairperson listed if you would like to contribute! If an activity is
open and you would like to be the chairperson, please let Alison know. The list of chairpersons can
also be found on the school website/high school/Booster Club. www.leytonwarriors.org

THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPORT!

**Please return this form to Alison Haley or to the High School office



LEYTON BOOSTER CLUB
POPCORN SPIRIT BUCKETS

Levron WAnsons

l POPCORN SPIRIT BUCKETS ARE $20.00!

You will receive FREE REFILLS for the lifetime of your
bucket at ALL high school sporting events that sell
popcorn at concessions! Each bucket also comes with a
‘ lid! The buckets hold roughly 4 bags worth of popcorn.

They will be available for purchase at our Annual Tailgate
and every volleyball/football/baskethall game!




PP o P Peew
Foods & Nutrition Classes

Due to student interest, Leyton is offering Foods & Nutrition classes during the
2022-2023 School Year. Twenty-five students are registered as of this newsletter, and
kitchen equipment is scarce to meet the needs of all these students. We have three stoves,
and would like to get all three kitchen spaces equipped for the year. We are accepting
donations of new and clean nearly new kitchen items to help students learn different
cooking, baking and food preparation techniques. We cannot accept items that have
damaged cords, flaking nonstick coating, or pose any kind of danger to students.

Suggestions include, but are not limited to:
* Pots, pans, and skillets, with or without lids
e Baking dishes of all sizes
* Crockpots, small and large roasters, waffle irons, griddles, hand mixers and other
electrical appliances that would teach students new cooking techniques
* Food prep items such as cutting boards, counter scrapers, storage containers with
lids, and utensils (vegetable peelers, knives, etc.)

o

her items students will need this fall:

* Jelly jars, lids and rings for sterilization and canning lessons

* Sweet corn to practice grilling, blanching and freezing techniques

* Fall produce such as zucchini, pumpkins, apples for baking projects

Also, we have so many master gardeners and expert cooks in our Leyton Communities,
and I may need some extra help as the year progresses. If you have a specialty you could
share with the Foods classes, please contact me to set up a demonstration that would start
after October 1%,

Thank you to the following donors who have already contributed to
refurnishing the Foods and Nutrition kitchen:

Jane Reimers Tupperware
Kip & Twila Worth
Russ & Ann Rushman
Rushman Seeds

Please Contact Christy Schumacher To Make Your Donation
Arrangements: School-308-377-2301, Cell-308-249-1383
christy.schumacher@leytonwarriors.org ‘

{0 e e 0 R e /1 (e (e /R (T R 0, /R 7,

A A A A A A A A A A A Al dd e ldlal s g



August

WELCOME BACK!!

Students must take at least % cup fruit or vegetable on their tray.
Unlimited fruit and vegetables are offered daily. Flavored skim and 1%
white milk is offered daily. An assortment of fresh and canned fruit are
available every morning as well as fruit juice up to twice a week with
breakfast. Leyton Public Schools is an equal opportunity employer and

provider.

Monday

15

72
B: Pancakes, eggs
L: Deli turkey

. sandwich, French
fries

29
B: Bacon, French
toast
L: Hamburger or

cheeseburger,
' French fries

Tuesday

23
B: Cheese omelet,
toast

L: Enchilada,
Mexican rice, corn

30

B: Scrambled eggs,
toast

L: Ham & cheese
sandwich, sweet
potato fries

Wednesday

10

17

B: Sausage patty,
pancake

i L: Chicken nuggets,

mac & cheese, green
beans

24
B: Brkfst burrito,
tater tots
L: Hamburger gravy,
mashed potatoes,
roll

31

. B; Cereal, pop tart,

toast
L: Pizza, corn

2022

Thursday

[¥8)

18

| B: Bacon, French

toast

L: Pigs in a blanket,
potato salad, peas

25
B: Pancake on a
stick, scrambled
eggs
L: Chicken sandwich,

: baked beans

Friday

B: Scrambled eggs,
toast

L: Taco, refried
beans, rice

B: Yogurt, granola,
toast

L: Spaghetti, garlic
bread, peas

et
o

19

26



BULK RATE
U.S. Postage Paid
Non-Profit Organization
Permit No. 2

Dalton, NE 69131

CAR-RT SORT

BOXHOLDER




